for the net assets of ExcelFin, accompanied by a recapitalization. The net assets of ExcelFin will be
stated at historical cost, with
no goodwill or other intangible assets will be recorded. Operations prior to the Business Combination will be those of Baird
Medical.

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As
of June 30, 2024
(in
thousands)

PubCo

(Historical)
ExcelFin

(Historical)

ExelFin
Redemption
7/25/2024

and
10/01/2024

PIPE
Investment

Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current
assets:
Cash
and cash equivalents   1,502   111   2,900  B   3,383  A   4,039
   (3,860) H
   3  L
   -

Accounts
receivable, net   34,502   34,502
Accounts
receivable from related parties   -   -
Inventory   1,119   1,119
Amounts
due from related parties   3   (3) L   -
Prepayments,
net   9,853   94   9,947
Total
current assets   46,979   205   -   2,900   (477)   49,607
Non-current assets:
Cash
and marketable securities held in Trust Account   -   17,103   (13,720)   (3,383) A   -
Right-of-use
assets   662   662
Goodwill   58   58
Prepayments -
non-current   5,533   5,533
Deposits
and other assets – non-current   122   122
Intangible
assets, net   21   21
Income
tax receivable   204   204
Deferred
taxes assets   756   4   760
Deferred
offering costs   985   985
Property
and equipment, net   7,887   7,887
Total non-current assets   16,024   17,311   (13,720)   -   (3,383)   16,232
TOTAL
ASSETS   63,003   17,516   (13,720)   2,900   (3,860)   65,839
LIABILITIES,
TEMPORARY EQUITY AND

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Short-term
loan   12,934   12,934
Accounts
payable and accrued expenses   4,106   7,601   (3,860) H   7,847
Contract
liability   539   539
Excise
tax payable   2,243   2,243
Income
taxes payable   212   212
Franchise
taxes payable   135   135
Accrued
offering costs   401   401
Amounts
due to related parties   3,308   1,543   (1,543) D   3,308
Unrecognized
tax benefit   183   183
Lease
liability   397   397
Deferred
tax liabilities   69   69
Long-term
loans, current portion   834   834
Working
capital loan - sponsor   -   1,297   (1,297) D   -
Total
current liabilities   22,399   13,403   -   -   (6,700)   29,102
Non-current liabilities:
Lease
liability   200   200
Long-term
loans   1,151   1,151
Deferred
underwriting fee payable   1,610   M   1,610
Total non-current liabilities   1,351   1,610   -   -   -   2,961
Total
liabilities   23,750   15,013   -   -   (6,700)   32,063
COMMITMENTS
AND CONTINGENCIES
Temporary
equity:
Common
stock subject to possible redemption   16,678   (13,720)   (2,958) C
Stockholders’
equity (deficit):
Ordinary
shares   3   3
Class A
common stock   1   4  F   5
Class B
common stock   -
Series
A Convertible Preferred Shares   4,900  B   4,900